

No. 19-56312

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Ahimsa Wickrematunge, in her individual capacity and
in her capacity as the legal representative of the estate of
Lasantha Wickrematunge

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Nandasena Gotabaya Rajapaksa

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19 CV-02577-R-RAO

**APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS, VACATE THE DISTRICT
COURT'S ORDER, AND REMAND WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO DISMISS
WITHOUT PREJUDICE; REQUEST TO MODIFY BRIEFING SCHEDULE**

Daniel McLaughlin
The Center for Justice &
Accountability
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 406
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 529-7758
dmclaughlin@cja.org

Raghav Krishnapriyan
Durie Tangri
530 Molino Street, Suite 111
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(415) 362-6666
rkrishnapriyan@durietangri.com

Catherine Amirfar
Natalie L. Reid
Elizabeth C. Nielsen
Matthew D. Forbes
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000
camirfar@debevoise.com
nlreid@debevoise.com
enielsen@debevoise.com
mforbes@debevoise.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
POSITION OF APPELLEE AND REQUEST FOR MODIFICAITON OF BRIEFING SCHEDULE	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Appeal Is Moot Due to Rajapaksa’s Accession to the Sri Lankan Presidency.	6
II. The Court Should Dismiss the Appeal, Vacate the District Court Order, and Remand the Case for Dismissal Without Prejudice.....	10
III. The Decision Below Should Be Vacated Because of the Substantial Risk of Adverse Collateral Legal Consequences.....	11
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Cangemi</i> , 419 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia, LLC v. Suitt Const. Co.</i> , 209 F. App’x 860 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Ali v. Warfaa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017) (No. 15-1345).....	16
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	20
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S.Ct. 663 (2016).....	7
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 277 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Dei Gratia v. Stafford</i> , No. 14-cf-4019-LHK, 2015 WL 332633 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2015).....	8
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Doe v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	18
<i>Doğan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16, 20

Ex parte Muir,
254 U.S. 522 (1921).....15

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala,
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....18

Funbus Sys., Inc. v. State of Cal. Public Utils. Comm’n,
801 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1986).....10

Hassen v. Nahyan,
No. CV 09-01106, 2010 WL 9538408 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2010).....7, 11

Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., Medford Dist.,
893 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1989).....7

Holder v. Curry,
No. C 08-2572, 2012 WL 1213814 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2012).....11

Howland v. Resteiner,
No. 07-CV-2332, 2007 WL 4299176 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2007).....11

In re Burrell,
415 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2005).....12

In re Doe,
860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....13

In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.,
25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....18

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
122 F. Supp. 3d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....15, 16

Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. 18-36068, 2019 WL 2542756 (9th Cir. June 6, 2019)8

Kadic v. Karadzic,
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....18

<i>Kitlutsisti v. Arco Alaska, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Lane v. Simon</i> , No. 04-4079-JAR, 2007 WL 4365433 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2007).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> , 918 F. 3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>M.S. v. Brown</i> , 902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Burke</i> , 897 F.2d 734 (4th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Oregon v. FERC</i> , 636 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	20
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir.1996).....	7
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	15
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	17
<i>San Diego Cty. Office of Educ. v. Pollock</i> , No. 13-CV-1647-BEN, 2014 WL 2860279 (S.D. Cal. June 20, 2014).....	11
<i>Sibley v. Breyer</i> , No. CV 06-107, 2006 WL 8450216 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 2006).....	8
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> ,	

965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....18

Sikhs for Justice v. Singh,
64 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2014).....6–7

Smith v. Ghana Commercial Bank, Ltd.,
No. CIV. 10-4655 DWF/JJK, 2012 WL 2930462 (D. Minn. June 18,
2012).....11

Statement of Interest and Suggestion of Immunity, *Rosenberg v. Lashkar-e-Taiba*,
980 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013) (No. 10-CV-5381), ECF
No. 35.....14, 15
